including the life of the LED luminaire, reduction in maintenance cost, and initial LED luminaire cost.
For the sensitivity analysis, only the 70- HPS retrofit scenario was examined, and that required
recalculation of the NPV by changing the uncertainty variable from the base case value by -20%, -10%,
+10%, and +20%.

5.4.1 Sensitivity Analysis on the In-Service Period of LEDs

The base case assumes an in-service period for the LEDs of 15 years, with 4,100 hours of operation
per year.  A typical warranty for LED luminaires by this manufacturer runs between 5 to 10 years.  The
actual in-service period could be less or more than 15 years, however.

A sensitivity analysis on the effect of the in-service period to the economic results (Table 5.5) shows
that as the period of the 20-LED luminaire increases by 20% to 18 years, the NPV increases from $122 to
$217.  This result indicates that estimates of cost-effectiveness are fairly sensitive to the assumed lifetime,
due to the impact that assumption has on the number of years the investment is generating returns in the
form of energy and maintenance savings.

Table 5.5. Results of the Sensitivity Analysis on the In-Service Period of LEDs

Base case:  In-service period of LED luminaires = 15 years

 -20% -10% 0% +10% +20%

20-LED Luminaire $21 $55 $122 $155 $217

30-LED Luminaire -$105 -$74 -$15 $14 $69

5.4.2 Sensitivity Analysis on the Luminaire Cost of LEDs

The price of LED luminaires has been declining steadily over the last several years.4

4 For example, the City of Oakland conducted two demonstration projects with LED streetlights and found that over
a single 12 month period between the two projects, the luminaire cost decreased 34%.  See

  Pricing
continues to vary significantly, however, often even among products from the same manufacturer due to
different color temperatures, product lines, or other differences.  A sensitivity analysis on the luminaire
cost shows that as cost of this 20-LED luminaire decreases by 20% to $280, the NPV increases from $122
to $195 (Table 5.6).

http://www1.eere.energy.gov/buildings/ssl/gatewaydemos_results.html.

http://www1.eere.energy.gov/buildings/ssl/gatewaydemos_results.html�

5.5

Table 5.6. Results of the Sensitivity Analysis on the Luminaire Cost

Base case:  20-LED luminaire cost = $350; 30-LED luminaire cost = $420

 -20% -10% 0% +10% +20%

20-LED Luminaire $195 $159 $122 $86 $49

30-LED Luminaire $73 $29 -$15 -$59 -$103

5.4.3 Sensitivity Analysis on the Initial Efficacy of LEDs

In the base case, the analysis uses the metered power draw for the LED luminaires to determine the
NPV of converting a 70-W HPS to a 20-LED or 30-LED luminaire.  The metered values are 42 W for the
20-LED luminaire and 56 W for the 30-LED luminaire.  As LED technology continues to improve, the
efficacy of LED luminaires is expected to increase, meaning that lower-wattage luminaires will be needed
to supply a given illumination.  A sensitivity analysis on the system wattage under a 70-W HPS retrofit
scenario of LEDs gives the following results:  as the system power draw for the 20-LED luminaire
decreases by 20% to 33.6 W, the NPV increases from $122 to $160 (Table 5.7).

Table 5.7. Results of the Sensitivity Analysis on the Initial Efficacy of LEDs

Base case:  System watts for 20-LED luminaire = 42 W;
system watts for 30-LED luminaire = 56W

 -20% -10% 0% +10% +20%

20 LEDs $160 $141 $122 $103 $84

30 LEDs $36 $11 -$15 -$40 -$66

5.4.4 Sensitivity Analysis on the Maintenance Cost of LEDs

For the base case, the analysis assumes that LED or induction luminaires will reduce maintenance
cost by 30%, attributed to the reduced hours to replace HPS lamps (i.e., $39/luminaire for LED versus
$56/luminaire for HPS.)  The actual maintenance costs of LED and induction luminaires may, however,
deviate from this estimate.  A sensitivity analysis on the annual maintenance cost for the 20-LED
luminaire shows that decreasing it by 20% to $31.2 increases the NPV from $122 to $217.

Table 5.8. Results of the Sensitivity Analysis on the Maintenance Cost of LEDs

Assumption:  Annual maintenance cost for 20 LEDs and 30 LEDs = $39/luminaire

 -20% -10% 0% +10% +20%

20 LEDs $217 $170 $122 $75 $27

30 LEDs $80 $33 -$15 -$62 -$110

1. Figures 5.1 and 5.2 plot the NPV against the uncertainty variables with values ranging from -
20% to +20%.  Based on the plots, the uncertainty variables are ranked according to their

5.6

impact on the NPV (from the highest impact to the least impact) as follows:  maintenance
cost, in-service period, luminaire cost, and luminaire efficacy.

-20%

-20%

-20%

-20%

-10%

-10%
-10%

-10%

Base Case Base Case Base Case Base Case

10%

10%
10%

10%

20%

20%

20%

20%

$0

$50

$100

$150

$200

$250

NP
V

Power consumption
 (base case = 42W)

Luminaire cost
(base case =